
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: GL/A-21:254 
 
APPLICANTS: Owners M. & B. Haldenby 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 185 Springside Dr., Glanbrook  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 464, as Amended       
 
ZONING: "464" (Existing Residential) district       
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of an accessory building in the rear yard 

for a single family dwelling, notwithstanding that: 
 
1. An accessory building over 12 square metres in gross floor area shall have a 1.8  
metre rear yard, whereas the property does not meet the specific criteria of the Zoning By- 
law to have a 1.8 metre rear yard in the ER Zone; 
 
2. The rear lot line of the property shall abut lots which are less than 0.8 hectares in lot  
area instead of the requirement for the rear lot line of the property to only abut lot(s) which  
are greater than 0.8 hectares in lot area to permit an accessory building over 12 square  
metres in gross floor area with a 1.8 metre rear yard;  
 
3. The lands which abut the rear lot line of the property shall have a Residential (i.e.  
Neighbourhoods) designation in the Official Plan, whereas the Zoning By-law requires the  
lands abutting the rear lot line to have an Official Plan land use designation other than   
Residential to permit an accessory building over 12 square metres in gross floor area with  
a 1.8 metre rear yard; 
 
4. The maximum gross floor area of an accessory building shall be 112 square metres  
of gross floor area instead of the required 40 square metres. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1.  Variances #2 and #3 are to address two of the four criteria provided in Section 7.13  
of the Zoning By-law, as noted in Variance #1, to allow for an accessory building that is  
greater than 12 square metres to have a 1.8 metre rear yard. The variances have applied  
the wording of the Zoning By-law for the 1.8 metre rear yard which is the same as a  
setback of 1.8m from the rear lot line.  The wording for Variance #3 has been updated to  
reflect the applicable designation provided in the current City of Hamilton Urban Official  
Plan instead of the former Township of Glanbrook Official Plan. 
 
2. The variances are written as requested by the applicant except that additional  
variances have been included based on the review of the application. 
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3. As the application has identified the proposed accessory building to also be a  
“workshop, it is noted that the Zoning By-law does not permit a home occupation to be  
carried out within an attached or detached garage, shed or other accessory building on  
the subject lot.  The use of the building as a workshop would be required to be for  
purposes of a hobby instead of as a home business, or further variances will be required. 
 
4. The Zoning By-law requires the floor area of a building used for a garage to be a  
minimum of 0.3m (30 cm) above the centreline of the adjacent street.  As no information  
pertaining to this requirement was provided, further variances may be required if the floor   
height does not comply. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, August 12th, 2021 
3:40 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: July 27th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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* Initial each true statement. Mark N/A if statement does not apply.   
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        Certificate of Design and Manufacturing Conformance 

 

 
This Certificate is to affirm that all components of the steel building system described below, to be supplied by the named Manufacturer certified in accordance with CSA A660, have been or will be designed and fabricated in accordance with the following Standards to carry the loads and 

load combinations specified. 

   

 1. DESCRIPTION 

 Manufacturer’s Name and Address: Steelway Building Systems, Springwater Rd., Aylmer, ON, Canada 
 Manufacturer's Certificate No. under CSA A660: STEEL0 

 Customer Order Number: 76021 

 Building Type and Size: Allsteel [9144Wx12192Lx3962/3962H] (mm) 
 Intended Use and Occupancy: Commercial 

 Importance Category (OBC, Sentence 4.1.2.1.(3)): II - Normal 
 Site Location: Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 

 Applicable Building Code: OBC 2012-88/19 
 Builder's Name and Address: ower Steel Buildings, 311 Amber Street, Markham, Ontario 

 Owner's Name and Address: HB970-30X40X13, Hamilton, Ontario 
 Engineer’s Initials * 

2. DESIGN STANDARDS  CL 

 Ontario Building Code, 2012-88/19, Part 4: Structural Design 

 CAN/CSA-S16-14, Limit States Design of Steel Structures 
 CAN/CSA-S136-16, North American Specification for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members 
 Other (specify):        
 

3. MANUFACTURING STANDARDS  CL 

 (a) Fabrication has been or will be in accordance with CAN/CSA-S16 and CAN/CSA-S136, as applicable. 
 (b) Welding has been or will be performed in accordance with CSA W59 and CAN/CSA-S136, as applicable. 

 (c) The Manufacturer has been certified in accordance with CSA W47.1, for Division 1 or Division 2, and/or CSA W55.3, if applicable. 
 (d) Welders have been qualified in accordance with CSA-W47.1. 
 

4. PURLIN STABILITY  CL 

 Purlin braces are provided in accordance with CAN/CSA-S136, Clause D3 and Appendix B, Clause D3.2.2. In particular, for a standing seam roof 

supported on movable clips, braces providing lateral support to both top and bottom purlin flange have been or will be provided. The number of 
rows is determined by analysis but in no case is less than 1 for spans up to 7m inclusive or less than 2 for spans greater than 7m. 
 

  5. LOADS 

(a) Snow, Ice, and Rain Load  CL 

  1-in-50 year ground snow load, Ss, 1.3 (kPa) 
  1-in-50 year associated rain load, Sr, 0.4 (kPa) 

  Wind exposure factor, Cw, 1.00 
  Importance factor, Is, 1.00 

  Roof snow load, S, 1.44 (kPa) 
  Drift load considered (OBC  Sub-section 4.1.6.2.8) refer to drawing of specific building 

  Specified rain load (OBC, Article 4.1.6.4) 108 (mm). 

(b) Full and Partial Snow Load  CL 

  (i) Applied on any one and any two adjacent spans of continuous purlins 

  (ii) Applied on any one and any two adjacent spans of modular rigid frames with continuous roof beams 
  (iii) Applied as described for the building geometry in OBC, Part 4, and in the User's Guide - NBC 2015 Structural Commentaries (Part 4), 

Commentary G: Snow Loads 
(c) Wind Load  CL 

  1-in-50 year reference velocity pressure 0.46 (kPa) 

  Importance factor, Iw 1.00 
  Wind Topographic factor, Ct, 1.0 

 (d) Wind Load Application  CL 

    (i) Applied as per OBC, Part 4, Section 4.1.7 

    (ii) Pressure coefficients as per User’s Guide – NBC 2015 Structural Commentaries (Part 4 of Dvision B), Commentary I: Wind 
Loads, Figures 4.1.7.6 A-H, A-4.1.7.5 

    (iii) Building internal pressure Category 2 per User’s Guide – NBC 2015 Structural Commentaries (Part 4 of Division B), 
Commentary I: Wind Loads 

(e) Crane Loads (where applicable)  N/A 

    Type:       (top running)(under-running)(jib) 
    Capacity:       (tonnes) 

    Wheel base:       (m) 
    Maximum static, vertical wheel load:       (kN) 

    Vertical impact factor:       % 
    Lateral factor:       %  Lateral wheel load:       (kN) 

    Longitudinal factor:       % Maximum longitudinal load:       (kN/side) 

(f) Mezzanine Live Load:       (kPa)  N/A 

(g) Seismic Load:  CL 

    (Applied as per OBC, Part 4, Sub-section 4.1.8  Sa(0.2) 0.260, Sa (0.5) 0.128, Sa (1.0) 0.061, Sa (2.0) 0.028,  

Sa (5.0) 0.0068 , Sa(10.0) 0.0027 , Fa 1.19,  Fv 1.50,  IE 1.00 

(h) Other Live Loads   N/A 

  (Specify):       (kPa)   

(i) Dead Loads  CL 

    Dead load of building components is incorporated in the design 

    Collateral load (mechanical, electrical, ceiling, sprinklers, etc.): 0.05 (kPa) 
    Mezzanine:       (kPa) 

    Other (specify):       (     ) 

(j) Load Combinations  CL 

    Applied in accordance with OBC, Part 4, Section 4.1. 

 
6. GENERAL REVIEW DURING CONSTRUCTION 

 The Manufacturer does not provide general review during construction for regulatory purposes. 
 

7. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER 
 I Chung Lee, P.Eng., a Professional Engineer registered or licensed to practice in the Province or Territory of Ontario, hereby 

certify that I have reviewed the design and manufacturing process for the steel building system described. I certify that the 

foregoing statements, initialed by me, are true. 

 

 

 

Name: Chung Lee, P.Eng. 

Title: Scheduling & Quality Standards Leader 
Affiliation: Steelway Building Systems 

Date: Apr 20, 2021 
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